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MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-2076 GC



)

FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES
)

GOLDEN VALLEY AERIE 3667,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Fraternal Order of Eagles Golden Valley Aerie 3667 (“Golden Valley”) is subject to discipline because it had illegal gambling devices on its premises.
Procedure


The Missouri Gaming Commission (“Gaming”) filed a complaint on October 18, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Golden Valley’s license as a bingo operator.  Golden Valley was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 6, 2011.  Gaming filed an amended complaint on December 7, 2011.  Golden Valley did not file an answer to either the complaint or amended complaint.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 22, 2012.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented Gaming.  Golden Valley did not appear.


The matter became ready for our decision on June 4, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Golden Valley was licensed by Gaming to conduct the game of bingo at all times relevant to these findings.
2. On May 17, 2011, Gaming agents conducted an inspection of Golden Valley’s premises and discovered five tabletop video gaming devices.  These devices accepted large bills.  Furthermore, these devices printed tickets with winning currency amounts that were to be taken to the bartender and redeemed for cash.
3. In a letter dated August 10, 2011, a Golden Valley officer admitted to Gaming that Golden Valley was aware these tabletop video gaming devices were illegal gambling devices.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Gaming’s petition.
  Section 313.052 sets forth the burden of proof and cause for discipline.  Gaming alleges there is cause to discipline Golden Valley’s license under § 313.052, which provides:

A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that he is* not guilty of such action. The commission shall take appropriate action against any licensee who violates the law or the rules and regulations of the commission. Without limiting other provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the following acts or omissions may be grounds for such discipline:

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of the commission or any federal, state or local law or regulation;

(2) Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of the commission or its agents pertaining to bingo[.]

In further support of its allegations of cause for discipline, Gaming cites the following regulations:
11 CSR 45-30.270
(3) Pursuant to section 313.035, RSMo, no unauthorized gambling or gambling devices, as defined by Chapter 572, RSMo, shall be permitted on the premises used by a bingo licensee. The bingo licensee, its officers and agents shall be responsible for any violations that may occur.

(4) The presence of gambling devices such as, but not limited to, slot machines, roulette wheels or other gambling games shall be prima facie evidence of violations of those provisions of Chapter 572, RSMo relating to gambling and gambling promoters.
(5) The commission shall have the right to revoke or deny any license issued under Chapter 313, RSMo for any other violations related to illegal gaming and/or gambling under Missouri law.

11 CSR 45-30.535(6)

(6) In addition to the above penalties, the commission may also revoke or suspend any existing license required by the bingo statutes.

Also in further support of its allegations of cause for discipline, Gaming cites § 572.070, which provides:
1. A person commits the crime of possession of a gambling device if, with knowledge of the character thereof, he manufactures, sells, transports, places or possesses, or conducts or negotiates any transaction affecting or designed to affect ownership, custody or use of:
(1) A slot machine; or
(2) Any other gambling device, knowing or having reason to believe that it is to be used in the state of Missouri in the advancement of unlawful gambling activity.
2. Possession of a gambling device is a class A misdemeanor.

Violation of State Law – Subdivision (1)


Gaming cites the violation of a criminal statute, § 572.070, as a cause to discipline under this subdivision.  Golden Valley knowingly possessed illegal gambling devices on its premises.  It therefore violated § 572.070.1(2).  It is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) for violation of a state law.
Violation of State Regulations – Subdivision (1) and (2)

Golden Valley is a bingo licensee that had the presence of illegal gambling devices on its premises.  Golden Valley is therefore in violation of 11 CSR 45-30.270(3) and (4).  Furthermore, these regulations are regulations of the Gaming Commission.  Therefore, by violating these regulations, Golden Valley is subject to discipline under 11 CSR 45-30.270(5), 11 CSR 45-30.535(6); and § 313.052(1) and (2).
Summary


Golden Valley is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) and (2); and 11 CSR 45-30.270(5) and 11 CSR 45-30.535(6).

SO ORDERED on December 7, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2011.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.
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